In October 2002, the Singapore Government accepted all
77 recommendations made by the Company Legislation
and Regulatory Framework Committee (“CLRFC”). Since
then, there have been several legislative enactments and
notices bringing different recommendations into effect.
In this pull-out guide to the recommendations, our KM team
has pulled together all the various enactments, rulings and
notices to provide you with a simple chart to find out which

criminal sanctions for such areas where civil
or regulatory sanctions are sufficient.
To adopt in Singapore the UK codification
of civil remedies when released, subject
to adaptation.
3.15 – A statutory restatement of the
distribution of powers between directors and
general meeting along the lines of Section
198A of the Australian Corporations Act 2001.
3.16 – To adopt the recommendation in the
UK Steering Committee’s Final Report to
statutorily impose limits on majority rule in
the context of alterations of the articles of
association or alteration of class rights.
Shareholder resolutions to ratify or condone
wrongs are to be effective, provided that the
votes of members with an interest or subject
to the substantial influence by a person
with an interest in the wrong have
been discounted.
3.17 – To adopt Sections 366A and 379A of
the UK Companies Act 1985, which allow
private companies to elect by unanimous
agreement to dispense with the holding
of annual general meetings. For purposes
of clarification, the CLRFC further
recommends the deletion of the expression
“or agreements” in Section 186(1)(b) of the
Companies Act.
3.18 – The Singapore Exchange should be
the agency to prescribe rules and procedures
governing the use of web-casts and dial-ins
for the disclosure of information. To amend
the Companies Act to provide for the
electronic distribution of statutory reports to
shareholders and for hardcopies to be
available to shareholders who require them.
3.19 – To adopt the recommendation of the
UK Steering Committee that the contractual
character of the constitution be retained –
i.e. all obligations imposed by the
constitution should be enforceable by
individual members both against the
company and other members, unless the
contrary was provided in the constitution or
unless the breach in question was trivial or
the remedy fruitless.
Recommendations Relevant Amended Pending Comments/
Provisions By/Source Remarks
CHAPTER 5: BOUNDARIES AND CONCLUDING RECOMMENDATIONS
CORPORATE INSOLVENCY / BOUNDARIES AND CONCLUDING RECOMMENDATIONS
No change
Amended Co. (Amdt)
S. 130C, Act 5/2004
Repealed (not yet
S. 130B, in force)
Re-enacted
S. 130B,
Co. Act
New S. 130CA, Co. (Amdt)
Co. Act  Act 5/2004
(not yet
in force)
5.1  – To adopt in Singapore the
guiding principles identified by the UK
Steering Committee. The CLRFC further